​processes shall not be used outside the dispute except as required by law or insurer reporting.​

​8.​ ​Live-Dispute Confidentiality and Liquidated Damages.​
​A party who discloses non-public dispute materials or confidential communications in violation of this​
​Article agrees to pay the other party liquidated damages of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500)​
​(which the parties agree is a reasonable pre-estimate of likely harm and not a penalty) as a reasonable​
​pre-estimate of damages that are difficult to quantify. Aggregate liquidated damages under this Article​
​and Article XVI shall not exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000) in any twelve-month period.​